GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:156
ANSWERED ON:14.03.2005

SUBSIDY TO NON-GOVERNMENTAL FACTORIES
Meghwal Shri Kailash;Rawat Shri Dhan Singh

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether subsidy is provided to Non-Governmental factories manufacturing fertilizers used by the farmers;
(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the amount of subsidy provided to each factory during the last three years;
(c) the quantum of fertilizers produced in each factory during the said period;

(d) whether complaints are being received constantly that the factory owners do not manufacture fertilizers in proportion to the subsidies they get resulting in shortage of fertilizers;

(e) if so, the details thereof;
() the action taken by the Government in this regard;

(g9) whether the Government proposes to provide subsidy directly to the farmers at the purchase centres of fertilizers instead of said factories; and

(h) if so, the details thereof and by when it is likely to be implemented?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS & MINISTER OF STEEL(SHRIRAM VILAS PASWAN)

(a) to (h): A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 156 to be answered on 14.3.2005

(a) Since urea, the only controlled fertilizer and decontrolled phosphatic and potassic fertilizers, are made available to all farmers at the statutorily notified Maximum Retail Price (MRP) and indicative MRPs respectively and the cost of production is generally higher than the MRP/indicative MRPs, the benefit of subsidy/concession is passed on to the farmers in the form of low sale price in comparison to cost of production of fertilizers. Payment of subsidy to fertilizer manufacturing companies including the non-governmental companies is only a mechanism for making available fertilizers to farmers at subsidised selling prices.

(b): A statement showing the amount of subsidy paid to urea companies during the last 3 years i.e., 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 is at Annexure-l. A statement giving the company-wise concession against year-wise sales of indigenous phosphatic and potassic fertilizers for the last three years i.e., 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 is at Annexure-Il.

(c): A statement giving the quantum of fertilizers produced by each factory during the said period is at Annexure-ll.

(d): No, Sir.

(e) & (f): In view of (d) above, the question does not arise.

(9) & (h): There is no proposal at present to provide subsidy on fertilizers directly to farmers.

Annexure-I|

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 156 to be answered on 14.3.2005 Amount of subsidy paid to urea units during the last three years

(Rupees in Crores)

S.No. Unit Total Subsidy Paid


2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

BVFCL-Namrup 10.44 12.37 14.40
FACT-Cochin 84.10 0.96 -10.46
FCI-Sindri 51.96 42.70 40.46
GNFC-Bharuch 283.95 255.76 224.85
GSFC-Baroda 158.29 86.14 70.01
MFL-Madras 375.39 452.18 409.76
NFL-Bhatinda 332.97 488.61 502.01
NFL-Nangal 294.46 352.53 544.85

9 NFL-Panipat 322.03 399.42 465.88

10 NFL-Vijaipur 172.37 143.15 164.49

11 NFL-Vijaipur Exp. 278.18 278.54 284.14
12 NLC-Neyveli 63.00 65.60 50.61

13 RCF-Thal 541.84 406.31 669.42

14 RCF-Trombay-V 56.60 9.45 1.56

15 IFFCO-Aonla 88.18 268.88 147.35

16 IFFCO-Aonla Exp. 161.63 205.15 143.89
17 IFFCO-Kalol 216.79 277.39 286.94

18 IFFCO-Phulpur 382.71 506.23 460.95

19 IFFCO-Phulpur Exp. 580.01 690.98 577.55
20 KRIBHCO-Hazira 300.49 191.12 322.21

21 CFCL-Kota 248.06 218.35 199.56

22 CFCL-Kota Exp. 685.07 ©593.69 617.47

23 DUNCANS-Kanpur 312.19 74.63 0.00

24 INDOGULF-Jagdishpur 116.82 197.48 106.28
25 MCFL-Mangalore 249.25 189.10 226.21

26 NFCL-Kakinada 193.22 169.56 120.12

27 NFCL-Kakinada Exp. 226.89 125.91 207.81
28 OCFL-Shahjahanpur 204.10 197.20 201.43
29 SFC-Kota 198.11 219.41 299.37

30 SPIC-Tuticorn 501.69 431.03 520.03

31 TATA-Babrala 248.99 219.04 175.88

32 ZACL-Goa 314.15 292.21 381.41

Other Payments 3.07 17.27 94.56

Less: Receipts 0.00 -288.35 0.00
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GRAND TOTAL 8,257.00 7,790.00 8,521.00

Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.

Company wise/Product wise Sales and Concession Paid

2001-02

Company Reported sales (in MT) (Rs. in crore)

Complexes DAP SSP Total Total Payment

AF&CIL 0.00 0.00 867.00 867.00 0.06

ANDHRA SUGARS 0.00 0.00 26154.00 26154.00 1.83
AP & FL. 0.00 0.00 33908.85 33908.85 1.15
Arawali 0.00 0.00 10104.50 10104.50 0.29

Asha Phos 0.00 0.00 3916.00 3916.00 0.27
Asian Fert. 0.00 0.00 1095.00 1095.00 0.08
BASANT AGRO 0.00 0.00 53327.30 53327.30 3.70
BEC (Bilaspur) 0.00 0.00 107557.53 107557.53 7.23
BEC FER (P) 0.00 0.00 16700.45 16700.45 1.04
BHARAT FERT 0.00 0.00 16013.80 16013.80 1.11
BMEP LTD 0.00 0.00 6265.00 6265.00 0.12
BOHRA INDU 0.00 0.00 79859.73 79859.73 3.29
CFL 582430.50 0.00 757.00 583187.50 149.83

156 to be answered on 14.3.2005


CHEMTECH FERT 0.00 0.00 2538.00 2538.00 0.06
COIMBATORE 0.00 0.00 36841.95 36841.95 2.55
Deepak 167229.66 0.00 0.00 167229.66 43.83

DMCC 0.00 0.00 242139.80 242139.80 16.77

EID Parry 214310.27 0.00 113404.70 327714.97 51.83
FACT 810370.25 0.00 0.00 810370.25 178.00
GAYATRI SPIN 0.00 0.00 7420.85 7420.85 0.51
GFCL 150990.80 562010.55 0.00 713001.35 228.68
GNVFC 173945.45 0.00 0.00 173945.45 37.00
GSFC(S) 98075.07 551931.86 0.00 650006.93 214.28
GSFC(V) 20450.49 131131.54 0.00 151582.03 51.27
HLL 124783.95 574400.30 169331.25 868515.50 243.11
IFFCO 845521.24 1096366.08 0.00 1941887.31 674.56
IGCL 20883.70 216782.20 0.00 237665.90 82.02

JAI SHREE(I) 0.00 0.00 39114.50 39114.50 2.66
JAIRAM PHOSP. LTD.0.00 0.00 35437.10 35437.10 0.96
JAY SHREE(II) 0.00 0.00 43229.35 43229.35 3.03
JAY SHREE(III) 0.00 0.00 6517.10 6517.10 0.32
JUBILANT ORG 0.00 0.00 29670.80 29670.80 2.00
KASHI URVARAK 0.00 0.00 689.50 689.50 0.05
KHAITAN CHEM 0.00 .00 148061.05 148061.05 10.20
KHAITAN FERT 0.00 .00 49247.25 49247.25 2.89
KOTHARI IND. 0.00 .00 5603.69 5603.69 0.39
KRISHNA IND. 0.00 .00 17940.90 17940.90 1.25
LIBERTY PHOS 0.00 .00 220208.09 220208.09 15.14
MADC LTD 0.00 0.00 21155.00 21155.00 1.47
MAHADEO FERT. 0.00 0.00 6964.90 6964.90 0.42
MANGALAM PHOS LTD0.00 0.00 11688.85 11688.85 0.34
MARDIA CHEM 0.00 0.00 51540.02 51540.02 3.43
MBAP 0.00 0.00 11437.65 11437.65 0.38

MCFL 0.00 153250.48 0.00 153250.48 55.30
Mexican 0.00 0.00 8903.00 8903.00 0.61

MFL 632398.44 0.00 0.00 632398.44 177.48

MPOL 0.00 0.00 4810.00 4810.00 0.04
MUKTESHWAR FERT 0.00 0.00 4842.00 4842.00 0.12
Narmada 0.00 0.00 188.00 188.00 0.01

NATRAJ ORG. 0.00 0.00 1526.00 1526.00 0.11
NIRMA LTD. 0.00 0.00 72666.65 72666.65 2.37

OCFL 0.00 1123949.55 0.00 1123949.55 337.74
ORIENTAL CARBON 0.00 0.00 2070.50 2070.50 0.14
PPCL 0.00 0.00 1055.75 1055.75 0.01

PPL 48578.85 304739.35 0.00 353318.19 123.21
PRAGATI FERT 0.00 0.00 24100.45 24100.45 1.68
Prathyusha 0.00 0.00 45067.80 45067.80 1.86
PREMSAKHI 0.00 0.00 16448.40 16448.40 0.36
PRIYANKA 0.00 0.00 7318.00 7318.00 0.21

PSFL 0.00 0.00 2041.00 2041.00 0.10

RAASHI FERT 0.00 0.00 12601.05 12601.05 0.86
RAJLAXMI 0.00 0.00 8905.00 8905.00 0.60

RAMA PHOS(I) 0.00 0.00 119730.14 119730.14 9.61
RAMA PHOS(U) 0.00 0.00 70187.66 70187.66 4.72
RCF 612303.51 0.00 0.00 612303.51 143.79

RKRL 0.00 0.00 88736.25 88736.25 6.04

RMCL 0.00 0.00 3129.00 3129.00 0.05

SADHANA PHOS 0.00 0.00 56517.75 56517.75 3.53
SHIVA FERT 0.00 0.00 51113.00 51113.00 3.55
SHREE ACIDS 0.00 0.00 14142.85 14142.85 0.81
Shreeji Ferts 0.00 0.00 27258.00 27258.00 1.91
SHRI GANPATI 0.00 0.00 3190.00 3190.00 0.15
SHURVI 0.00 0.00 4457.82 4457.82 0.30

SONA PHOS 0.00 0.00 573.00 573.00 0.02

SPIC 70948.74 320854.05 0.00 391802.79 129.11
SriKrishnaFertLtd0.00 0.00 1700.25 1700.25 0.12
SRINIWAS FERT 0.00 0.00 48861.25 48861.25 3.36
SUBHODAYA 0.00 0.00 15241.70 15241.70 1.06
SWASTIK FERT 0.00 0.00 18756.40 18756.40 1.26
TEDCO GRANITE 0.00 0.00 10544.30 10544.30 0.69
TEESTA AGRO 0.00 0.00 121744.40 121744.40 8.47
THE PHOS COMP 0.00 0.00 50733.90 50733.90 3.51
TUNGBHADRA 0.00 0.00 18924.87 18924.87 1.32

VAM ORGAN 0.00 0.00 86400.90 86400.90 5.99

ZIL 364840.55 128992.03 0.00 493832.58 160.19
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Total 4938061.46 5164407.98 2651195.49 12753664.93 3231.73

Company wise/Product wise Sales and Payments


2002-2003

Companies Reported sales (in MT) (Rs. in crore)
Complexes DAP SSP Total Total payment

ANDHRA SUGARS 0.00 0.00 26615.50 26615.50 1.73
AP & FL 0.00 0.00 32606.75 32606.75 2.08
Arawali 0.00 0.00 16498.50 16498.50 1.06

ASIAN FERT 0.00 0.00 31345.80 31345.80 1.84
BASANT AGRO 0.00 0.00 48553.40 48553.40 3.07

BEC (Bilaspur) 0.00 0.00 103968.30 103968.30 6.71
BEC FER (P) 0.00 0.00 39706.60 39706.60 2.51
BHARAT FERT 0.00 0.00 21681.00 21681.00 1.32
BMEP LTD 0.00 0.00 10640.50 10640.50 0.69

BOHRA INDU 0.00 0.00 95166.86 95166.86 5.71

CFL 539281.34 0.00 0.00 539281.34 92.41
CHEMTECH FERT 0.00 0.00 12504.00 12504.00 0.81
COIMBATORE 0.00 0.00 39858.40 39858.40 2.56
Deepak 187087.59 0.00 0.00 187087.59 16.96

DMCC 0.00 0.00 263307.05 263307.05 16.73

EID Parry 172502.05 0.00 118572.15 291074.20 18.97
FACT 744043.94 0.00 0.00 744043.94 162.88
GAYATRI SPIN 0.00 0.00 10206.85 10206.85 0.64
GFCL 206496.05 463534.00 0.00 670030.05 138.85
GNVFC 172067.95 0.00 0.00 172067.95 38.03
GSFC(S) 54673.49 502955.95 0.00 557629.44 126.02
GSFC(V) 44757.82 171710.73 0.00 216468.55 47.88
HLL 179750.65 478526.25 129847.05 788123.95 175.54
IFFCO 924381.45 1566426.43 0.00 2490807.88 630.10
IFFCO(GFCL) 0.00 82357.20 0.00 82357.20 19.83
IGCL 36440.60 309015.66 0.00 345456.26 85.42

JAI SHREE(I) 0.00 0.00 45720.00 45720.00 2.93
JAIRAM PHOSP. LTD.0.00 0.00 36063.25 36063.25 2.29
JAY SHREE(II) 0.00 0.00 39885.00 39885.00 2.54
JUBILANT ORG 0.00 0.00 135877.50 135877.50 8.58
KASHI URVARAK 0.00 0.00 704.00 704.00 0.05
KHAITAN CHEM 0.00 0.00 145872.25 145872.25 9.35
KHAITAN FERT 0.00 0.00 22700.45 22700.45 1.14
KOTHARI IND. 0.00 0.00 810.50 810.50 0.05
KRISHNA IND. 0.00 0.00 20791.15 20791.15 1.34
LIBERTY PHOS 0.00 0.00 210301.30 210301.30 13.35
MAHADEO FERT. 0.00 0.00 7923.85 7923.85 0.44
MANGALAM PHOS LTD0.00 0.00 7782.60 7782.60 0.50
MARDIA CHEM 0.00 0.00 5968.95 5968.95 0.39
MBAP 0.00 0.00 6561.35 6561.35 0.40

MCFL 39470.69 79349.52 0.00 118820.21 23.89

MFL 413535.44 0.00 0.00 413535.44 95.95

MPOL 0.00 0.00 1401.15 1401.15 0.09
MUKTESHWAR FERT 0.00 0.00 3386.00 3386.00 0.18
NATRAJ ORG. 0.00 0.00 360.00 360.00 0.02

NIRMA LTD. 0.00 0.00 93069.16 93069.16 5.84

OCFL 0.00 619281.37 0.00 619281.37 153.92

PPCL 0.00 0.00 1058.90 1058.90 0.06

PPL 218171.36 508092.21 0.00 726263.56 153.61
PRAGATI FERT 0.00 0.00 10052.00 10052.00 0.65
Prathyusha 0.00 0.00 29508.40 29508.40 1.91
PREMSAKHI 0.00 0.00 22783.85 22783.85 1.46
PRIYANKA 0.00 0.00 9000.80 9000.80 0.58

RAASHI FERT 0.00 0.00 2073.00 2073.00 0.11
RAJLAXMI 0.00 0.00 2619.00 2619.00 0.14

RAMA PHOS(I) 0.00 0.00 98891.20 98891.20 6.33
RAMA PHOS(U) 0.00 0.00 58584.85 58584.85 3.62
RCF 594126.60 0.00 0.00 594126.60 72.04

RKRL 0.00 0.00 67934.65 67934.65 4.22

RMCL 0.00 0.00 1846.55 1846.55 0.09

SADHANA PHOS 0.00 0.00 9161.85 9161.85 0.58
SHIVA FERT 0.00 0.00 61999.45 61999.45 3.89
SHREE ACIDS 0.00 0.00 7472.75 7472.75 0.41
SHRI GANPATI 0.00 0.00 631.00 631.00 0.04
SHURVI 0.00 0.00 5754.00 5754.00 0.37

SONA PHOS 0.00 0.00 332.00 332.00 0.02

SPIC 52524.30 289730.03 0.00 342254.33 78.95
SriKrishna Fert Ltd0.00 0.00 1495.30 1495.30 0.07
SRINIWAS FERT 0.00 0.00 71215.05 71215.05 3.94
SUBHODAYA 0.00 0.00 13285.50 13285.50 0.86
SWASTIK FERT 0.00 0.00 22732.50 22732.50 1.43
TEDCO GRANITE 0.00 0.00 69.00 69.00 0.00
TEESTA AGRO 0.00 0.00 104055.10 104055.10 6.52
THE PHOS COMP 0.00 0.00 79714.90 79714.90 5.10
TUNGBHADRA 0.00 0.00 13490.75 13490.75 0.85

ZIL 349488.54 140606.40 0.00 490094.94 114.36


Total 4928799.85 5211585.75 2482019.52 12622405.12 2385.79

Company wise/Product wise Sales and Payments

2003-2004

Companies Reported sales (In MT) (Rs. in crores)
Complexes DAP SSP Total Total payment

AP & FLL 0.00 0.00 33151.35 33151.35 1.85

Arawali 0.00 0.00 24313.80 24313.80 1.53

ASIAN FERT 0.00 0.00 61748.70 61748.70 3.56
BALAJI 0.00 0.00 5760.00 5760.00 0.34

BASANT AGRO 0.00 0.00 60442.50 60442.50 3.56

BEC (Bilaspur) 0.00 0.00 106510.20 106510.20 6.39
BEC FER (P) 0.00 0.00 57559.36 57559.36 3.45
BHARAT FERT 0.00 0.00 12267.00 12267.00 0.74

BMFP LTD 0.00 0.00 10947.00 10947.00 0.65

BOHRA INDU 0.00 0.00 73024.10 73024.10 4.37

CFL 739033.53 0.00 41974.25 781007.78 184.06
CHEMTECH FERT 0.00 0.00 15602.00 15602.00 1.01
COIMBATORE 0.00 0.00 42931.40 42931.40 2.77
Deepak 153877.42 0.00 0.00 153877.42 20.56

DMCC 0.00 0.00 175674.55 175674.55 10.53

EID Parry 129008.00 0.00 80068.65 209076.65 19.80
FACT 547029.75 0.00 0.00 547029.75 138.46
GAYATRI SPIN 0.00 0.00 13042.05 13042.05 0.74
GFCL 79816.36 595449.62 0.00 675265.98 206.99
GNVFC 136095.80 0.00 0.00 136095.80 31.49
GSFC(S) 5644.49 601593.76 0.00 607238.25 188.06
GSFC (V) 72582.18 93615.61 0.00 166197.79 41.61
HINDALCO 22544.84 237004.80 0.00 259549.64 72.20
HLL 173992.35 394824.60 133239.50 702056.45 167.33
IFFCO 929654.89 1283893.27 0.00 2213548.15 680.43
IFFCO(GFCL) 0.00 100034.47 0.00 100034.47 32.78
JAI SHREE(I) 0.00 0.00 42372.50 42372.50 2.63
JAIRAM PHOSP. LTD.0.00 0.00 48117.50 48117.50 3.06
JAY SHREE (II) 0.00 0.00 45113.60 45113.60 2.52
JUBILANT ORG 0.00 0.00 121076.30 121076.30 7.81
KASHI URVARAK 0.00 0.00 378.45 378.45 0.02
KHAITAN CHEM 0.00 0.00 181392.75 181392.75 10.80
KhaitanChem (Jhansi)0.00 0.00 75563.45 75563.45 4.17
KRISHNA IND. 0.00 0.00 24181.00 24181.00 1.46
LIBERTY PHOS 0.00 0.00 234756.50 234756.50 14.64
LUL 0.00 0.00 15684.90 15684.90 0.87

MAHADEO FERT. 0.00 0.00 5655.00 5655.00 0.31
MANGALAM PHOS LTD0.00 0.00 2987.45 2987.45 0.17
MBP (PVT)LTD 0.00 0.00 1791.00 1791.00 0.12

MCFL 19976.76 88161.44 0.00 108138.21 30.01

MFL 501429.52 10828.14 0.00 512257.65 124.59
MUKTESHWAR FERT 0.00 0.00 60.00 60.00 0.00
NATRAJ ORG. 0.00 0.00 299.00 299.00 0.02

NIRMA LTD. 0.00 0.00 84735.97 84735.97 5.29

OCFL 31110.20 380106.02 0.00 411216.22 126.60

PPL 245878.52 585870.70 0.00 831749.22 206.10
PRAGATI FERT 0.00 0.00 18893.40 18893.40 1.16
Prathyusha 0.00 0.00 16995.25 16995.25 1.03
PREMSAKHI 0.00 0.00 29844.00 29844.00 1.75
PRIYANKA 0.00 0.00 11281.25 11281.25 0.73

RAMA PHOS(I) 0.00 0.00 99843.65 99843.65 6.04
RAMA PHOS(U) 0.00 0.00 60023.20 60023.20 3.71

RCF 576782.74 0.00 0.00 576782.74 83.97

RKRL 0.00 0.00 94161.30 94161.30 5.98

SADHANA PHOS 0.00 0.00 13426.55 13426.55 0.82
SHIVA FERT 0.00 0.00 61323.00 61323.00 3.84
SHURVI 0.00 0.00 4872.00 4872.00 0.30

SONA PHOS 0.00 0.00 100.50 100.50 0.00

SPIC 14250.79 316092.01 0.00 330342.80 103.05
SriKrishnaFertLtd0.00 0.00 1647.90 1647.90 0.09
SUBHODAYA 0.00 0.00 9607.92 9607.92 0.62
SWASTIK FERT 0.00 0.00 23552.10 23552.10 1.31

T. J. AGRO 0.00 0.00 5971.20 5971.20 0.39

TEDCO GRANITE 0.00 0.00 32788.65 32788.65 2.05
TEESTA AGRO 0.00 0.00 88330.25 88330.25 5.23

THE PHOS COMP 0.00 0.00 80997.65 80997.65 5.08


TUNGBHADRA 0.00 0.00 25186.50 25186.50 1.55
ZIL 359394.13 151950.45 0.00 511344.58 147.92
Total 4738102.27 4839424.88 2547061.04 12124588.19 2745.26

Annexure-IIT

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred question No. 156 to be answered on 14.3.2005

COMPANY/PLANT-WISE INSTALLED CAPACITY AND PRODUCTION OF NITROGEN (N) & PHOSPHATE (P)
OF MAJOR FERTILIZER PLANT FROM 2001-02 TO 2003-04

Name of Company/ Installed Capacity Production (000" MT)
Plant (as on 31-03-2004)

2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004

NP NPNPNP
Public Sector:

NFL:Nangal-I 80.0 0.0 10.4 0.0 13.5 0.0 16.0 0.0
NFL:Nangal-II 220.1 0.0 210.8 0.0 220.1 0.0 220.1 0.0
NFL:Bhatinda 235.3 0.0 236.5 0.0 235.5 0.0 235.4 0.0
NFL:Panipat 235.3 0.0 235.3 0.0 225.4 0.0 235.3 0.0
NFL:Vijaipur 397.7 0.0 392.6 0.0 397.7 0.0 406.4 0.0
NFL:Vijaipur Expn. 397.7 0.0 392.6 0.0 398.8 0.0 400.3 0.0

TOTAL (NFL): 1566.1 0.0 1478.2 0.0 1491.0 0.0 1513.5 0.0
BVFCL:Namrup-III 144.9 0.0 29.6 0.0 85.7 0.0 110.7 0.0

TOTAL (BVFCL): 144.9 0.0 29.6 0.0 85.7 0.0 110.7 0.0
FACT:Udyogamandal 77.0 29.7 87.8 41.4 69.4 31.1 68.1 28.2
FACT:Cochin-I 0.0 0.0 10.2 0.0 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
FACT:Cochin-II 97.0 97.0 123.9 123.9 103.7 103.7 85.3 85.3

TOTAL (FACT): 174.0 126.7 221.9 165.3 177.5 134.8 153.4 113.5
RCF:Trombay 45.0 45.0 52.7 52.7 45.6 45.6 44.4 44.4
RCF:Trombay-IV 75.1 75.1 55.9 55.9 51.7 51.7 48.8 48.8
RCF:Trombay-V 151.8 0.0 18.1 0.0 9.6 0.0 8.1 0.0
RCF:Thal 785.1 0.0 667.5 0.0 707.2 0.0 796.5 0.0

TOTAL (RCF): 1057.0 120.1 794.2 108.6 814.1 97.3 897.8 93.2
MFL:Chennai 366.7 142.8 230.5 99.3 256.5 73.4 253.5 77.6
SAIL:Roulkela 120.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total (Public) : 3428.7 389.6 2754.5 373.2 2825.2 305.5 2928.9 284.3

Cooperative Sector

IFFCO:Kandla 318.9 825.1 307.0 793.3 368.0 949.5 322.1 832.6
IFFCO:Kalol 250.5 0.0 253.1 0.0 247.5 0.0 220.6 0.0
IFFCO:Phulpur-I 253.5 0.0 235.5 0.0 253.6 0.0 248.7 0.
IFFCO:Phulpur-II 397.7 0.0 394.5 0.0 397.8 0.0 391.5 0.
IFFCO:Aonla-I 397.7 0.0 324.8 0.0 398.4 0.0 397.8 0.0
IFFCO:Aonla-II 397.7 0.0 397.6 0.0 398.0 0.0 397.8 0.0

TOTAL (IFFCO) : 2016.0 825.1 1912.5 793.3 2063.3 949.5 1978.5 832.6
KRIBHCO:Hazira 795.4 0.0 779.3 0.0 737.6 0.0 815.6 0.0
9
1

0
0

Total (Co-operative): 2811.4 825.1 2691.8 793.3 2800.9 949.5 2794.1 832.6
Total (Pub.+Coop.): 6240.1 1214.7 5446.3 1166.5 5626.1 1255.0 5723.0 1116.9

Name of Company/ Installed Capacity
Plant (as on 31-03-2004) 2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004

NP NPNPNP


Private Sector

GSFC:Vadodara 248.1 75.9 221.6 55.7 178.5 35.4 223.1 65.0
CFL:Vizag 124.0 166.0 124.1 153.9 111.9 150.2 133.8 175.7
SFC:Kota 174.3 0.0 151.8 0.0 181.1 0.0 167.4 0.0
DIL:Kanpur 332.1 0.0 303.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
ZIL:Goa 288.7 197.4 281.6 140.4 264.2 141.8 278.1 166.1
SPIC:Tuticorin 370.7 218.5 338.9 147.5 324.3 143.0 344.3 146.2
MCF:Mangalore 207.2 82.8 182.4 66.5 199.0 46.7 170.9 40.2
CFL:Ennore 41.2 48.0 35.0 42.8 30.8 37.7 34.0 38.4
GNFC:Bharuch 356.7 28.5 364.2 33.2 357.9 35.2 336.5 24.3
TAC:Tuticorin 16.0 0.0 20.4 0.0 19.7 0.0 20.5 0.0
TCL:Haldia 121.5 310.5 106.3 296.4 111.7 310.0 91.1 234.0
PNF:Nangal 16.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
GSFC:Sikka-I 105.8 270.5 115.7 277.0 117.9 301.2 81.0 206.9
GSFC:Sikka-II 71.3 182.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.5 24.2
TOTAL (GSFC-Sikka): 177.1 452.7 115.7 277.0 117.9 301.2 90.5 231.1
GFCL:Kakinada 120.6 308.2 129.5 285.8 134.7 285.2 142.8 362.2
IGCL:Jagdishpur 397.7 0.0 391.1 0.0 397.7 0.0 396.6 0.0
Hin.Ind.Ltd.:Dahej 72.0 184.0 52.7 134.7 54.2 137.2 40.9 103.6
DFPCL:Taloja 52.9 52.9 42.0 42.0 38.7 38.7 34.6 34.6
NFCL:Kakinada-I 274.8 0.0 281.2 0.0 258.4 0.0 275.3 0.0
NFCL:Kakinada-II 274.8 0.0 280.8 0.0 287.7 0.0 273.9 0.0
TOTAL(NFCL) : 549.6 0.0 562.0 0.0 546.1 0.0 549.2 0.0
CFCL:Gadepan-I 397.7 0.0 394.5 0.0 397.9 0.0 417.6 0.0
CFCL:Gadepan-II 397.7 0.0 394.2 0.0 397.8 0.0 393.1 0.0
TOTAL(CFCL) : 795.4 0.0 788.7 0.0 795.7 0.0 810.7 0.0
TCL:Babrala 397.7 0.0 392.6 0.0 397.8 0.0 397.7 0.0
OCF:Shahjahanpur 397.7 0.0 386.7 0.0 374.7 0.0 394.5 0.0
OCF:Paradeep 325.2 802.8 203.2 519.3 132.2 337.7 65.1 151.6
TOTAL(OCF) : 722.9 802.8 589.9 519.3 506.9 337.7 459.6 151.6
PPL:Paradeep 129.6 331.2 41.2 102.4 134.5 292.9 164.9 344.0
Total (Private Sector): 5712.0 3259.4 5234.7 2297.6 4903.3 2292.9 4887.2 2117.0
Total (Pub+Coop+Pvt): 11952.1 4474.1 10681.0 3464.1 10529.4 3547.9 10610.2 3233.9
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